assessment report which describes the current land cover, habitat types, and species found on site.

Additional guidance can be found in the PA Game Commission and DCNR responses in Appendix C.

Sampling and Calculations: Sampling was done using a 10-factor prism for variable radius sample 
points. One hundred twenty-nine (129) sample points were collected. Diameter breast height (DBH) 
was estimated in 2-inch size classes. All live trees 2-inch or more DBH were tallied. Regeneration data 
was gathered on all sample plots. Analysis was done using SILVAH software, a timber analysis software

[...]

presence of Eastern Spadefoot (Scaphiopus holbrookii, Threatened), and the presence of wetland 
species of concern. Additional guidance can be found in the PA Game Commission and DCNR responses 
at Appendix C.

Sampling and Calculations: Sampling was done using a 10-factor prism for variable radius sample 
points. One hundred ninety-one (191) sample points were collected. Diameter breast height (DBH) was 
estimated in 2-inch size classes. All live trees 2-inch or more DBH were tallied. Regeneration data was 
gathered on all sample plots. Analysis was done using SILVAH software, a timber analysis software